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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: Ailsa Le May [alemay@kodiak-consulting.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2006 11:51 AM

To: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Ce: Wannetta Hall

Subject: Scooter's Auto

Hi Don. | have scheduled the drilling at the site for March 28th and 29th, 2006. We will plan on advancing
approximately 10 borings onsite and offsite to determine if contamination is traveling along utility lines offsite and
also fully characterize the onsite residual. | have a drilling permit and street encroachment permit applications in
process. | have also schedule full traffic control for the work. We have a scheduled start time onsite of
approximately 8 am, but | will be there earlier to get traffic control set up and possibly subsurface utility locator as
well.

We will also be sampling the wells at the site this month as required. | will notify you when this is happening.
Please call or email with any questions. If there are any changes | will let you know.

Thanks,
Ailsa

Ailsa 5. Le May, P.G., P.Geo.
Kodiak Consulting, LLC

660 4th Street, #288

San Francisco, CA 94107

Tel (415) 269-9515

Fax (415) 840-0713
alemay®@kodiak-consulting.com
www kodiak-consulting.com

3/29/2006
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

- Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 23, 2005 (510) 5676700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Wanetta Hall

Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Ms. Hall:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No RSN cooter Wilson's Auto Repair,
3600 MacArthur Bivd™Oakland, CA 94619

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Subsurface
Investigation Workplan” dated December 24, 2004, prepared by Kodiak Consulting,
LLC. Your work plan is approved. We request that you perform the proposed work,
and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

October 31, 2005 - Soil and Water Investigation Report

October 31, 2005 - 3" Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
January 31, 2006 - 4™ Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
April 30, 2006 - 1st Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
July 31, 2006 — 2™ Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 |
outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release
from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this requéest.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upioad Instructions.”
Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources




Ms. Hall . ' ' .

August 23, 2005, Page 2 of 2

Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted
regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from USTs have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in
PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more
information on these requirements
(http:/Awww . swreb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
reguirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.
Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

c: Ailsa Le May, Kodiak Consulting, LLC, 470 — 3" Street, San Francisco, CA 94107
Donna Drogos
File
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY o Y, 0 ~§ 05
HEALTH CAﬁRE SERVICES
- AGENCY

[i)AVID J. KEARS, Agericy Director

| ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
October 8, 2003 : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
' ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Ms. Wanetta Hall FAX (510) 337-9335
Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair
3600 MagcArthur Blvd.

OQakland, CA 94619

Dear Ms. Hall;

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000280, Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair,
3600 MacArthur Blvd., Qakland, CA 94619

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Oversight Program file including “Risk Assessment Report™ dated November 20,
2003 by Kodiak Consulting, LLC. We request that you address the following technical
comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Site Characterization - Up to 6,200 micrograms/liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum

. Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), 1,500 ug/l TPH-Diesel (TPH-D), and 420 ug/l
benzene, have been detected in onsite monitoring wells. The lateral and vertical

- extent of your dissolved contaminant plume is undefined. Also, none of the
groundwater monitoring wells were downgradient and within 10 feet of the tanks.
Please propose sampling locations to define the plumes associated with your site in
the Work Plan requested below. Include geologic cross-sections and show soil and
groundwater analytical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc., and explain your
rationale for the additional sampling locations. You may want to consider performing -
an investigation to quickly define the location of the contaminant plume
downgradient from the release site prior to installing the permanent monitoring _
network. That will allow you to optimize the location and depth of the permanent
wells, thereby reducing the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of groundwater
samples using a one-time direct push water-sampling tool would be appropriate for
this investigation.

2. Source Characterization — 5,000 mg/kg TPH-G and 330 mg/kg TPH-D were detected at
sample location B at the tank excavation. There was no over excavation of the pit.
Boring B2 located by the former dispenser island detected 930 mg/kg TPH-G and 390
mg/kg TPH-D. Thus, the source area has not been delineated. We request that you
propose additional borings to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of soil
contamination in the source area. Please propose boring locations in the Work Plan
requested below,
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3. Preferential Pathway Survey — An underground utility site survey was described and

- diagrams provided in a report dated August 29, 2000. The November 20, 2003 report
stated. However, no proposals were made to determine if this was a problem. Due to
the very shallow groundwater depths at the site, as high as 1.12 feet below top of well
casing (TOC), We request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details
the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines,
etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the
site.  Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all
utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, trench backfill,
etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s). Evaluate the probability of the

- contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could

.+ spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water
aquifers. Please incorporate into the Work Plan requested below.

4 . Well Survey — The November 20, 2003 report indicated that a well survey within a
quarter mile radius of the site was performed. However, there was no map showing
~ the location of the wells or a tabulation of the well construction details for each well.
Please incorporate into the Work Plan requested below.

5. Historical Hydraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diagram with magnitude and
direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for
this site. ' '

6 . Groundwater Analyses ~ We request that you include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether
(DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the
lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) for analyses
of grab and monitoring well groundwater samples, and for the lead scavengers, EDB
and EDC, also perform analyses on soil samples. If any of the latter compounds are
detected, and are determined to be of concern (poses a risk to human health, the
environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring
plan.

7. Risk Assessment ~ Because more onsite sampling is desired, we wish to review “Risk
Assessment Report” after sampling has been completed.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

December 8, 2003 - Work Plan
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
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KOPIAK CONSULTING, l!C

470 THIRD STREET, SUITE 200, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107
TEL: (415) 777-1621  FAX: (415) 777-1629

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
Ms. Wanetta Hall Ailsa Le May

(olof ) DATE:
Ms. Eva Chu, ACHCS 11/21,/2002

RE: ' YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
3600 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland 012-001

Dear Ms. Hall,

Enclosed is the risk assessment for the property located at 3600 MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland,
California. [ have sent a copy of this report to Eva Chu at Alameda County Health Care Services. Please
let me know if you have any questions or comments.

Feel free to contact me at (415) 777-1621.

Sincerely;

Alamedg County

NOV 2 2 2002

Ailsa Le May
Principal Geologist

Environmenfal Health

Ailsa 5. Le May, RG.

Kediak Consulting, LLC

470 Third Street, Suite 200
San Francisco, CA 94107

Tel (418) 777-1621

Faox (415) 777-162%
glemay@kodiak-consulting.com
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March 2, 2001

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

RE: Risk Analysis - Scooter’s Auto Repair, 3600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
(StID 1289)

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Ms. Wannetta Hall, North State Environmental (NSE) requests that the ACHCSA
extend their deadline for submittal of their Report of Risk Analysis at the above referenced property.
Due to various other project demands at this time, NSE requests that the deadline for submittal of the
report be extended until April 13, 2001, Please notify us with your response at your earliest
convenience.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (650) 266-
4570). In my absence from the office, I am available by pager (650.317.0153) and cellular (650.
867.7274) services.

Sincerely,
North State Environmental

=

Brent A. Wheeler, EI.T.
Consultant/Project Manager

enclosures

00-0022C.achcsa.rbea.ext

P.0O. Box 5624, South San Francisco, California 94083 / Ph 650-266-4563 / Fax 630-266-4560
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& North State Environmental

Labnra'rory Serviges » Waste Management » Consulting
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Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda| California 94502

RE: Risk Analysis - Scooter's Auto Repair, 3600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oskland, California
(StID 1289)

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Ms. Wannetta Hall, North State Environmental (NSE) requests that the ACHCSA
extend their deadline for submittal of their Report of Risk Analysis at the above referenced property.
Due to various other project demands at this time, NSE requests that the deadline for submittal of
the report be extended until April 13, 2001. Please notify us with your response at your earliest
convenience.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (650) 266-
4570), In my absence from the ofﬁcc, I am available by pager (650.317.0153) and cellular (650,
867. ?274) services.

| Sincerely,
North State Environmental

Brent A. Wheeler, E.LT.
Consuitant/Project Manager

enclosuras

00-0022C.£chcsa.rbéa.ext

B.O. Box 5624, South San Francisco, California 94083 / Ph 650-266-4563 / Fax 650-266-4560




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harkor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 1289 Alameda, CA 04502-5577
(510) 5R7-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

A3

January 2, 2001

Ms. Wanetta Hall

Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Bivd.
Oakland, CA 94619

RE: Risk Analysis for 3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Hall:

I have completed review of the fascimile of analytical results of groundwater sampling
conducted at the above referenced site in June 2000. It is my understanding that a formal
guarterly monitoring report is forthcoming. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
detected in groundwater from Well MW-1 were comparable with historic results. An
underground utility survey has also been conducted for the site vicinity. It appears that
utility trenches could act as preferential pathways for the migration of contaminants from
the site. :

At this time, a risk analysis should be prepared to determine if residual hydrocarabons in
soil and groundwater would pose a risk to human health and or the environment.
Representative site concentrations can be compared with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board's Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Levels {RBSLs). If the Tier 1 RBSLs are
exceeded, a Tier 2 analysis should be prepared.

The risk analysis is due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by March 5, 2001. If
you have any questions, | can be reached at (610) 5667-6762.

prm o

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Brent Wheeler, North State Environmental, P.O. Box 5624, South San Francisco,
CA 94083

scooterd




- ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2560
StID 1289 Alameda, CA 34502-6577
) - (510) B67-6700

: FAX (510) 337-9335
July 28, 2000

Ms. Wanetta Hall

Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94618

RE: QMR for 3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland. CA
Dear Ms, Hali:

| was reviewing the file for the above referenced site and noted that this office is not in
receipt of a quarterty monitoring report {QMR} since June 1999, At that time groundwater
from Well MW-1 contained 6,300 parts per billion {ppb) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline {(TPHg), 540ppb TPH as diasel, and 420ppb benzene.

At this time you should continue with quarterly monitoring of all onsite wells. After two
more sampling events, | will review the case 1o determine if further work is required or if
case closure should be recommended. The next sampling event should be in August 2000.
A QMR is due 60 days upon completion of field work.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter, please contact me at (510)
b67-6762. :

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

scooter3
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\‘ \‘\ , State Water Resources Control Bgard

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street « Sacramento, California 95814 + {$16) 227-4360
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 + Sacramento, California - 94244-2120 Gray Davis
FAX (916)Y227-4530 » Internes Address: - hitp://www.swrch.ca.gov/~cwphome/ustel Governor

Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for
Environmental

Protection ; QO

FEB 22 2000
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Wanetta Hall % 6@ 58 £ 1 ne g3d0
4414 Fleming Ave o |
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 011842, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 3600 MACARTHUR BLVD, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursnant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $15,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make useé of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to
obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you
have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please
call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883.
Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are eaclosed:
"Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for

corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet” to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred. :

"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Lt
QY Recpeled Paper
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" Wanetta Hall -2-

* THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at
(916) 227-4388.

Sincerely,

G
ave Dedner, ger
UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

©
Q3 Recycled Paper
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70 CHEMICAL WAY +« REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94063 » (650) 261-1968 » (650) 261-0735 FAX
GENERAL ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS « LICENSE NO. 719103 (A, B, C57, C61/D40, HAZ, ASB)

December 10, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE:  Site Characterization Activities at Scooter’s Auto Repair, 3600 MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, California (SEMCQ Project 97-0187.1)

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is a copy of our report summarizing the activities, findings, and conclusions of site
characterization activities performed at Scooter’s Auto Repair at 3600 MacArthur Boulevard in
Oakland, California. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely, \'Lll"\k‘%
' ' Q Do Qb ) B U%\&Iﬂ G flanD
A sasirel G Hu ckusho—.

Benior Geologist @ \aker o o SN trndloo oy ,
enclosure pawgl/w} o e AL bug .

cC: Ms. Wannetta Hall

97-0187.1.5c




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HE:AI. TH SERVICES
1131 Harbor SBay Parkway, Suits 230

StlD 1289 Alameda, CA 94502-8677
(510) 567-6700

0) 337-8335 (FAX)
August 3, 1998 (510) 337-8335 (FAK)

Ms. Wanetta Hall

Scooter Wilson’s Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Blvd
Oakland, CA 94619

RE: Work Plan Approval for 3600 MacArthur Blvd, Qakland, CA
Dear Ms. Hall:

I have completed review of SEMCOQO’s July 1988 “Revised Work Plan for Preliminary
Stie Assessment” prepared for the abhove referenced site. The proposal to advance
soil borings and complete three into groundwater monitoring wells is acceptable.
Because groundwater at an adjacent site is encountered at 2’ to 5’ bgs, the
following changes/additions are recommended:

1. groundwater monitoring well, MW-1, proposed through the former waste oil
tank pit should be relocated so it is south, southeast of the former excavation;

2. boring B-4 should be moved so it is south, southeast of farmer soil sample B;

3. soil which will be collected and analyzed for various soil parameters should be
collected from native soil which is free of petroleum hydrocarbons; and,

4. wells should be surveyed and groundwater elevation measured to the nearest
hundredth of an inch,

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter. Please notify
me at least 72 hours prior to the start of field activities.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

poe

eva chu 7 ?),fj/f;’f{ Du,m o ke ’:&’5&5/

Hazardous Materials Specialist o " ﬂ,wfi ol Loels f{z

c: Deno Mitano _L,_.q%”f:f!fté/ ET T "( / ‘Yf"f /Y/
Semco

AT 01l alps D, Sesico, st s
lreids (,{,ﬁtﬁ,a.é//é!%f/u; o S
scooter Al (M 5 ‘)Z//

Redwood City, CA 94063




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

1 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 23, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1289 (510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

re: 3600 Mac Arthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619

Wanneta Hall . _
Scooter Wilson’s Auto Repair
3600 Mac Arthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Wanneta Hall:

This office received and reviewed a workplan for additional soil
and groundwater characterization dated May 21, 1997 by for the
above site. You were sent a letter from this office dated May 29,
1997 requesting that you implement the workplan within 60 days.

To date this office has not heard anything from you about
implementing the workplan. :

On August 1, 1997 this. office signed a statement for the
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup fund that you were in
compliance. If you do not implement the workplan you will be
found “not in compliance” and will jeopardize your status for
reimbursement under the fund.

You are required to implement the workplan, above mentioned,
within 60 days. If you have any problems or questions then
contact this office immediately. I can be reached at 567-6782.

Sincerely, _
(?lebﬂﬂﬂ= E;\(:>4Zethﬁ/(i,—f L

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

C: Deno G. Milano, SEMCO, 1751 Leslie St., San Mateo, CA 94402
LeRoy Griffin, Oakland Hazardous Materials :
Dick Pantages, Chief -~ fileg-Tom

»




Cal/EPA

State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA
094244-2120

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
93814
(916) 227-6010
FAX (916) 227-4530

World Wide Web
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fundhome htm

Recycled Paper
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Pe

Pete Wilsan
Governor

October 23, 1997

Wanetta Hall
4414 Fleming Ave
Oakland, CA 94619

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 11842,
SITE ADDRESS: 3600 MACARTHUR BLVD, OAKLAND, CA 94619

I have reviewed your request, received on September 29, 1997, for pre-approval of corrective action costs. 1 will place
these documents in your file for future reference. | have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form.
Please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for completing the May 21,
1997, SEMCO/HK2 [nc. workplan approved by the Alameda County EHD in their May 29, 1997 letter, is $14,594; sec
the table below for a breakdown of costs. (This preapproval does not guarantee that a Letter of Commitment (LOC) will
be issued for this site. Since a LOC has not yet been issued, no money is currently obligated for reimbursement of
expenditures for work directed and approved by the County for your site.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constiture a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and necessary
corrective action cosis for work directed and approved by the County will be eligible for reimbursement per the terns
of your Letter of Commitment ar costs consistent with those pre-approved in this letter,

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Fufure costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of

Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task Amount Pre-Approved Comments

I. Phase Il Site Investigation 8,115 | Drill five 20° GW; USA utilities; H & S
plan; permits and permitting; concrete
corings; well developmaent; soil
stockpiles.

IL. Product Line Piping Removal 0 | Per Fund Regulations, costs associate
with removals of tanks and pipings are
not eligible for funding.

1. Well Survey & Groundwater 1,090

Sampling

[V. Laboratory Analysis 2,605 | TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TPHd, TPH-MO,
PAHs, TDS, total lead, porosity, bulk
density, and moisture content for soil and
gw samples

V. Soil and Groundwater Disposal 1,219

VI. Report Preparation 1,565

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED £ 14,594

Cur mission is (o preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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e The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it to remain valid.
*  The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

» Ifadifferent scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs on the new scope of
work.

¢  Although I have referred to the CERES Associates proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware that you
will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel you to sign any specific contract.
This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in the proposal dated September 16, 1997 by CERES Associates
for conducting the work approved by the County for implementing the May 21, 1997, SEMCO/HK2 Inc.
workplan.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids, or a bid waiver from
Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary corrective action work. The legislation governing the Fund requires
that the Fund assist you in procuring contractor and consultant services for corrective action. [f you need assistance
in contracting for corrective action services, do not hesitate to call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary ta submit the actual costs of the work as explained in the Reimbursement
Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-approval before vou wilt be reimbursed. To
make this easier, ensure that your consultant prepares his invoices to match the format of the original estimate
witl an attached copy of the appropriate pre-approved letter, and provides reasonable explanations for any
changes made in the scope of work. When the invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

s subcontractor invaices,

v echnical reports, when available, and

* applicable correspondence from the County.

Flease call if you have any questions; [ can be reached at {916) 227-6010.
Sincerely, ¢

e e

Teresa Trinh, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Undergreund Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
st 2
cc: ‘f’p i —y
- A
— o=
12 ~

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

[ 4% Qur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of Califormia’s water resources, and
Q C:? Recyeled Paper ensure their proper allocation and efficienr use for the benefit of present and future genarations,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aguney Direct

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 29, 1997 Alameda, CA 84502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Ms. Wanetta Hall (510} 337-9335 (FAX)
Scooter Wilson’s Auto Repair

3600 MacArthur Blvd.

Oakland, CA 94619

STID 1289
Re: Work plan for investigations at 3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Hall,

This office has reviewed SEMCO/HK,,, Inc.’s workplan, dated May 21, 1997, proposing
additional characterization of soil and groundwater contamination at the above site. This
workplan is acceptable to this office. Please try and implement this workplan within 60 days of
the date of this letter, or contact this office if this work cannot be done within this frame of time.
A report documenting this work should be submitted to this office within 60 days after

completing field activities.

In addition to the above work, please submit information on the following: 1) What land uses the
site is zoned for; 2) the current use of the site; 3) well survey data showing whether there are any
domestic or irrigation wells within 750 feet of the site; and 4) a description of the properties
adjacent o the site, including any nearby residences. This information may be included in the
report documenting implementation of the workplan.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet S.h;m
/ Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Deno G. Milano
SEMCO/HK,, Inc.
1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, CA 94402
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O.C‘l':— 21-96 01:07P North.state Environmaental 1 455881950
@ North: State Environmental
Chemiszal Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consolting

| CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab No: 94-354 Date Sampled: 03/31/94

Client: Semco Date Analyzed: 04/05/94

Project: 94-3571 Wannetta Hall Date Reported. 041494
Datc Revised: 10/20/96

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 3020

SAMPLE NO

94-354-01

94-354-02

04-354-03

P O.Box 5624 « Soulh

Diesel, Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by EPA method 8015M
TEPH Mcthod 5520 E & F; Lead hy Method 7420: 1.ead by Mcthod 7420

CLIENT ID

#1 Pit Water
Waste Oll

#f2 Water
Interface
Soil 5

#3 Comp
Spoils
Waste Qil Soil

Sun Franviscw,

ANALYTIL!

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Gasoline
Diesel

Lead
Benzenc
Toluene
Lthy!benzene
Xylenes
Gasoline
iesel

TEPH

Benzene
Tolucne
Ethylbenzene
Xylencs
Gasoline
Diesel

TEPH

Page | of 4

Culifarnia

METHOD RESULT
8020 0.6 ug/lL
020 2 uyl
8020 5 ug/L
8020 56 uyl.
BO15M 600 up/L
8015M 0.069 ug/l.
5520F ND
8020 ND
8020 0.012 mg/Kg
020 0.038 mg/Kg
8020 0.08) mg/Kg
8015M 14  mp/kg
8015M ND
5520F R7 mg/Kg
3020 WD
8020 0.007 mg/Kg
8020 ND
8020 0,032 myKe
2015M 2.5 mg/Kg
B 5M 4 mp/Ke
5520F 177 mg/Ke
D40K8Y - 415-5K8-2RIR FAX 588.1V50




Oct—_21—96 01:07F Ncr’tbstate Environmental 143’5881950 P.

&Q North State Environmental
[Chemivol Waste Pixpusel  Trucking + CunxeHing

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab No: 9?4-354 Dale Sampled: 03/31/94

Client: Semco Date Analyzed: 04/05/94

Project:94-3571 Wannetta Hall Dute Reported: 0414/54
Date Revised: 10/20/96

Renzene, Tolucne, fithylbenzene and Xylencs by Method 8020
Diesel, Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by EPA method 8015M
‘I'EPH Method 5520 E & F; Lead by Mcthod 7420

SAMPLENO CLIENTID ANALYTE MLTHOD RESULT
94-354-04 #4 Last Wall 7 Bcnzenc 8020 ND
Soil Toluene 8020 ND
Fthylbenzene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Gasoline 8015M ND
Diesel 8015M ND
Lead 7420 ND
94-354-05 #5 Gas tank Pit  Benzenc 3020 i6  ugA.
Water Toluene 8020 47 uw/L
. Ethylbenzene 8020 8 ug/l.
Xylenes 8020 290 ug/L
Gasoline 8015M 2000 ug/L
Diescl 8015M 75  mg/l.
Lead ' 7420 ND
94.354-06 #6 North Wall  cnzene 8020 NI
7" Soit T'oluene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene ‘ 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 NI
Casoline 3015M *23 mg/Kg
Diescl %015M NI
l.ead 7420 ND
Pape 2 of 4

PO Hax 5624 + Sputh San Frarvisco, Culifornis Y4081 « 415-58%-2834 FAX S4%-1950




Oct-21-96 01:07P Ncr‘tlttata Environmantal 14‘881950 P.04

ﬂ s North' State Environmental
Chemival Wasire Dinpoval « Tracking « Cousulling

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
|

Lab No: 94-354

Nate Sampled: 03/31/94
Client: Semeo Date Analyzed: 04/035/94
Project:94-3571 Wannetta Hall Date Reported: 0414/94
Date Revised: 10/20/96

Diesel, Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
Benzene, Toluene, Kthylbenzene and Xylencs by Method 8020
I'EPH by Method 5520 I & I'; Lead by Method 7420

SAMPLE NO CLIENT 1D ANALYTE MISTTTOD RESULT
94-354-07 #7 South Wall Benzene 8020 1.2 mg/Kg
7' Soil Tolucne 8020 26  mg/Kg
Fthylbenzene 8020 27 myKg
Xylenes 8020 75 mg/Kg
(iasoline 2015M 5 mg/Kg
Diesel 3015M 330 mg/Kg
Lead 7420 ND
Y4.354-08 #8 West Wall Beneenc 8020 0.013 mg/Kg
7' Soil Toluene 8020 0.047 mg/Kg
- FEthylbenzene 8020 0.035 mg/Kg
Xylenes 8020 0.18 mgKg
Ciasoline 8015M 58 mg/Kg
Dicsel 8015M ND
l.ead 7420 ND
94-354-09 #9 Gas Comp Benzene 8020 ND
Spoils Soil ‘Toluene 3020 ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Gasoling 8015M ND
Dicscl 8015M ND
l.ead 7420 ND
Page 3 0l 4
P.O.Box 5624 » Sounth San Francisco, Ualifornia D40K3 « J15-SKN-2K38 FAX S88 1954




Oct-21-96 01:07P Nor‘tl‘tate Environmental 14]65881950 P.O0Ob5

Q North State Environmental

Chemivnl Weste Dispusal » Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab No: 94-354 : Date Sampled: 03/31/94

Client: Semco Date Analyzed; 04/05/94

Project: 94-3571 Wannetta |iall Date Reported: 0414/94
Date Revised: 10/20/96

Renzene, Tuluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8020
Dicse!, Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by EPA method 8015M
TEPH by Method 5520 E & 1% Lead by Method 7420
Qualily Control/Quality Assurance Summary- Soil

Analyte Method Reporting Rlank MS/MSD RPD
Limit Recovery

Benzene 8020 0.005 mg/Kg ND BTLX Avg 94% <4

Toluene 3020 0.005 mg/Kpg  ND ‘

Ethylbenzcne 8020 0.005 mg/Kg NI

Xylenes 8020 0.010 mg/Kg ND

Gasoline 8015M 0.5 mgKg ND Avyg 99% <7

Diescl BO15M 10 mg/Kg ND 94% <9

TEPH 5520F 50 mg/Kg ND 100% <3

ead 7420 5 mg/Kg ND Avg 101% <7

Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary- Water

Analyte Method Reporting Blank MS/MSD RPD
Limit Recovery

Benzene 8020 5 ugll ND BTEX Avg 94% -4
Toluene 3020 5 ug/L N

Ethylbenzene 8020 5 ug/l ND

Xylenes 3020 10 ug/L  ND

Gasoline BOISM 500 ug/l. ND Avg 09% <7
Dicsel 8015M55201" 50 ug/l ND : 94% <M
TEPH 58201 3000 ug/L ND 100% <3
Lead 7420 1.0 my/l. ND Avg 101% <7

1% CL.AP Cerflicgte NO: 1753
* Does noy ma ical Gasolinc patiern.

Reviewed 3

N
John A. Murphy, LaBpratory Direclor Page 404

PO _Boz 5624 « Soputh Sun Fruncisco, CaliTornia Y4081 « 418-588 2838 FaAX SEE-1O5Y




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 17, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms. Wa:hnetta Hall (510) 567-6700
Scooter Wilson’s Auto Repair FAX (510) 337-9335
3600 MacArthur Blvd.

Oakland, CA 94619

STID 1289

Re: Required investigations for 3600 MacArthur Blvd,, Oaklaﬁd, California
FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Ms. Wannetta Hall,

On March 31, 1994, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the above site:
two 8,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 6,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 100-gallon waste oil
UST. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from the UST pits and analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as diesel (TPHd),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Additionally, the soil and “grab”
groundwater samples collected from the waste oil UST pit were analyzed for Total Oil & Grease,
halogenated volatile organics, semi-volatile organics, and heavy metals. Analysis of soil
samples identified up to 5,000 parts per million (ppm) TPHg, 300ppm TPHd, 1.2ppm benzene,
26ppm toluene, 27ppm ethylbenzene, 75ppm xylenes, and 57ppm chromium. Analysis of water
samples identified up to 2,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 75,000ppb TPHd, 16ppb benzene,
47ppb toluene, 8ppb ethylbenzene, and 290ppb xylenes. Based on these observed contaminant
concentrations and the Tier 1 table of the American Society for Testing and Materials® Risk-
Based Corrective Action Guidelines, these concentrations may be posing a risk to human health
and the environment. :

Per Article 11, Title 23 California Code of Regulations and the San Francisco Bay Region-Water
Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) interim guidelines, you are required to conduct additional
investigations at the site to characterize the extent of the contamination, remove any on-going
sources, determine whether the groundwater contaminant plume is stable, and determine whether
the soil and groundwater contamination is posing z risk to human health or the environment
(please refer to attached copy of the RWQCB’s interim guidelines).

On June 3, 1994 and August 4, 1994, this office sent you a letter requiring a workplan addressing
additional investigations to delineate the extent and severity of soil and groundwater
contamination at the site. To this date, this office has not received any workplan. This office is
requesting that a work plan, addressing the above work, be submitted to this office within
90 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by January 9, 1997). This is our final request to you




Ms. Wannetta Hall

Re: 3600 MacArthur Blvd.
October 17, 1996

Page 2 of 2

to condluct the required investigations. If you do not meet the deadlines for investigations
given in this letter, this case will be transferred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s
office and/or the RWQCB in which case fines of up to $1,000 per day may be sought,
pursuant to Section 13268(b) of the California Water Code.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight will
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits,
however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,
Zone 7, in Pleasanton. '

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are required to obtain professional services
of a reputable environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Reglstered

Civil Engineer.

Lastly, it is the understanding of this office that the product piping at the site has not yet been
removed. You are required to remove this piping and collect samples beneath this piping (one
sample per every 20 feet of piping). Additionally, elevated contaminant levels were identified in
the excavated soil from the waste oil UST pit. In the June 3, 1994 letter, this office required that
you dispose of this soil at the approriate certified disposal facility. Please submit manifests
documenting the disposal of this soil off site. The manifests, as well as information
addressing the piping removal, should be included in the above required workplan.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

/Tuliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: . Acting Chief
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INSTRUCTIIONS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency response personnel ..d eguipment were involved
at any time, [f so, a Hazardous Material Imcidsnt Report should be filed
with the State Gffice of Emergency Services {(C7%) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, C4 95832, Copies of the OES repor. furm may be cbtzined at
your local underground storage tank permittins zgency. Indicate whether
the OES réport has heen filed as of the date <. this repork.

LOCAL _AGENCY ONLY

To aveid duplicvate notification pursuant to k.. ... and Safety code Section
25180.5, a government smployee should sign and dabe the form in this block.
A signature here does not mean that the leak ha: heen determined to pose a
significant threat to human health or safety, ou - thet notification
procedures have been fellowed if required.

REPORTED EBY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
present and provide company or agency name.

RESPONSTBLE PARTY

Entar name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
respansible for the leak. tThe responsible party would mormaelly be the tank
owner.

SITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank facility, At a minimum, you must
provide the facility name and full address,

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES
Enter names of the local ageney and Regional Water Quality Comtral Baard
invaolved.

SUBSTANCES INVCLVED

Enter the name and quantity iost of the hazardous substance involved. TRoom
is provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more tham
two substances leaked, list the two of most congcern for ¢leanup,

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT .
Provide informaticn regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

ree(s) of leak. Check box{es) indicating cause of leak.

Indicats ths case tvpe categary for this leak. Check one box only. Case

type is : 1 ¢n the most sensitive resoaurce affected. For example, if
Both 2ol sround water have been affected, case type will be "Ground
Pater”, Indicabe "Drinking Water™ only if one or more municipal or

domestic waber wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water"
designaticn dees not lmply that the affected water cannot be, or is not,
used for drinking water, but only that water wells have not yet been
affected. 74 is understeod that case Lype may change upon further

investigation.

iahegnry which best describes the curcent status of the case.

The respcnse should be relative to the case type. For
g Lype is "Ground Water”, then "Currenit Status” should refer
tus of the ground water inveshigation or cleanwzp, as oppossd to
Dezcriptions of cptions follow:

Leak Baeing Canfirmed - Leak suspected at site, but has not heen confirmed,
Preliminary Site Assassment Workpian Submitted - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the release.
Preliminary Site Assessment Underway - Implementation of workplan.
Pollution Characterization - responsibkle party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contamination in soil and ground water and assessing
impacts on surface and/or ground water,

Remediation Blen ~ remediation plan submitted evaluating long term
remediation options. Proposal and implementation schedule for appropriate
remediation options alsoc submitted.

Cleanuy Underway - implementation of remediation plan.

Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress - periodic ground water or other
monitoring at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaluate effectiveness
of remedial activities.

Case Closed ~ regional board and local apeney in ¢oncurrence that no
further work is necessary at the site,

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION FROVIDED ON THIS FORM 15 INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDI AL ACTION
Indicate which action bave been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of opticns follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal impermeakle layer to reduce rainfall
infiltration,

Contaihment Barrier - install vertical dike to block horizontal movement of
contaminant.

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site,

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated so0il and treat (includes spreading
or larnd farming).

Remove Free Produchk - remove floating product from water table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolwed
contaminants.

Enbanced Bicdegradation - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants,

Beplace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected parties.
Treatment at Hookup - install wabter treatment devices at each dwelling or
cther place of use,

Vacuum Extrachk - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil,

Yent Soil - hore holes in soil to allow volatilizatian of contaminants,

No Actipon Reguired - incident is minor, remuiring no remedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elahorate on any aspects of the incident.

SIGNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided,

DISTRIBUTION

If the form is completed by the tapk owner or his agent, retain the lasbt copy
and forward the remaining copies intact to your lIscal tank permitting agsncy
for distributian,

1.
Z.

£ 0

Ln

Original - Logal Tank Permitting Agency

State Water Resources Control Beard, Division of Clean Water Progyams,
Undergroand Storage Tank Program, P.O. Beox 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244~
2124

Regicnal Water Qualiiy Conirel Zoard

Loeal Health Officer and County Board of Supervisors or their designee to
recaive FProposibion 65 nolifjications.

rmer/rasponsinle party.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY Y
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ) - -
| AGENCY = ) s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
Alameda County CC 4580
August 4, 1994 Health Care Services Agency

Dept. 0§ Envinonmental Healith

Ms. Wapnetta Hall 1131 Harbon Bay Phwy Znd Flr.
Scooter Wilson’s Auto Repair Alameda, CA 94502-6577

3600 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland CA 94619

STID F289
Re: Required investigations at 3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland,

California
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Ms. Hall,

On June 3, 1994, this office sent you a letter requiring you to
conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) at the above site by
July 29, 1994 (refer to the attached copy of the letter).
Addltlonally, this office reguired you to remove the remaining
product piping from the site by July 15, 19%94. To this date,
this office has received no PSA nor any correspondence regarding
any plans to prepare a PSA or remove the remaining product

piping.

Per Section 2722 (c) and 2725(c), Article 11, Title 23 California
Code of Regulations, you are required to submit a PSA work plan
addresging the delineation of both soil and ground water
contamination at the site, within 60 days of the date of this
letter. The work plan shall address all the required details
outlined in the June 3, 1994 letter {(attached).

Failure to furnish this technical report can result in fines of
up to $1,000 per day , pursuant to Section 13268 (b) of the
California Water Code.

Addltlonally, you are required to remove the remaining product
piping at the site within 45 days of the date of this letter.
You are required to notify me at least one week in advance of
this activity so that a County representative can be present to
observe the excavation, proper disposal, and gampling.

if youihave any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763 or (510) 567-6700,




Wannetta Hall

Re: 3600 MacArthur
August 4, 19954

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely, .
P =y
uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENT
cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Terry Hamilton

SEMCO
1741 Leslie St.

E&gar Howell-File{(JS): ¢




. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAWD‘LKEAFS.AgmmyDHemor RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

! DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Gonlrol Board

June 3, 1994 _ Division of CEgaE Wa!.e.r .Pl"ograms

am

200

Ms. Wann:e't':ta Hall . Post-It™ brand fax transmittal mema 7671 I#ofpages > l—/ 521

Scooter Wilson’s Auto Repair To - From i 530
3600 MacArthur Blvd. C‘DPAU Milanc ':SfoQj"sghfﬂ
Oakland, CA 94619 ~ S e [HRZI® Alpmed o County

ept. Phone #._ ) Y

STID 1289 — i | S/6-567 76 ?6§_
7S 57297234 ™ s5v0-2,37-5325

Re: Required investigation.
California

Dear Ms.| Hall,

On March' 31, 1994, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed from the above site: two 8,000~gallon gasoline USTs, one
6,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 100-gallon waste oil UST. Soil
and ground water samples were collected from the tank pits.
Analysisiof samples identified up to 5,000 parts per million
(ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 330 ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) in the tank pit
soil samples, and up to 2,000 parts per billion (ppbk) TPHg in the
ground water samples.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release has impacted the ground water,

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (P8a)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of both
80il and ground water contamination resulting from the release at
the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the IRWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with
requiremgnts set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

© At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
~ in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. 1In the absence of neighboring monitoring wells
located within 100 feet of the site, or any other data
identifying the confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum
of ithree wells will be required to verify gradient




Wannetta Hall

Re: 3600 MacArthur
June 3, 1994

Page 2 of 4

direction. During the installation of these wells, soil
samples are to be collected at five-foot-depth intervals
and any significant changes in lithology.

© Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
(i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.0l foot.
Ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
guarterly, and water level measurements are to be collected
monthly for the first three months, and then guarterly
thereafter. If the initial ground water elevation contours
indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly
than you will be required to continue monthly water level
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is
known. Both s0il and ground water samples must be analyzed
for TPHg, TPHd, TOG, and BTEX.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial

assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geolegist,
~Certified Engineering Geoclogist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:




»
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Wannettj Hall

RE: 3600 MacArthur
June 3, 1994

Page 3 of 4

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
otr remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

Lastly,| it is the understanding of this office that the product
piping &t the site has not yet been removed. You are required to
remove this piping and collect samples beneath this piping (one
sample per every 20 feet of piping). Additionally, unacceptable
contaminant levels were identified in the excavated soil from the
waste oil tank pit. You are required to properly dispose of this
so0il at a certified facility and remove the piping within 45 days
of the date of this letter. You must notify this office at least
one week in advance of this work so that a County representative
can be present at the site to observe this work.

The State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum _
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund available to sites to
assist in investigations and cleanup. This office encourages you
toe look into applying to this fund. The address and phone number
of the trust fund is:
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Wannetta Hall

Re: 3600 MacArthur
June 3, 1994

Page 4 of 4

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program
2014 T Street, Ste 130
P.0. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
(916) 227-4307

If you have any questions about the fund, you can contact Blessy
Torres at (916) 227-4535. Any other questions can be directed to
me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

#Juliet Shin
)/? Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Terry Hamilton
SEMCO
1741 Leslie St.
San Mateo, CA 94402

ez Howell-File(FS)




]‘ ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Cakland, CA

Hazardous Materigls Division Inspection Form I
Site ID# fj’?ﬁi Slte Name 5606’ 7‘6{* wlf/sﬁﬂ

80 Swan Way, #200
Cakland, CA 94621

Today's Date 5__;5_/_;2_7

Site Address 54'{)’0 MGAW

EPA |D#

Clty @@KM

Zip _ﬁﬂ_? Phone

MaX Amt. Stored 3 S001bs/55¢/200cf7 ¥
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N
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S ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 0 Swam Way, $200
04, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Cakiand. A 54621
q | H Materjals Division In tion F I

Site ID# ﬂj site Name SJCdaﬁ"é,{’ @ /' /Sﬂi/) Today's Date 3___ 3L 2

Site  Address 3pp0 Mﬁc/dgm EPA ID#
City Owlcdard , 20 M8'7  phone
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Hazardous waste generated per menth? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
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Rav 6/88 ’
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Title: f Inspector:
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|

_ M rials Division In ti For I
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ALAMEDA COU:NTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

5 AGENCY

DAVID J. KEL’\RS, Agency Director

RAFAT A_ SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contral Board

March 15, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs

: UST Local Oversight Program
Wannetta Hall 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
3600 MacArthur Blvd. Oalkdand, CA 94621
Oakland, CA 94619 (510) 271-4530
STID 1289

Re: Required tank removals at 3600 MacArthur Blvd., ©Oakland,
California

Dear Ms. Hall,

You submitted Underground Storage Tank Closure Plans to this office
in June 1991 for the removal of four underground storage tanks at
the above site. These plans were approved in September 1991. To
this date, these underground storage tanks have not been removed.
Per Alameda County Fire Code, 8ection 79.114(e), underground
storage tanks are required to removed within 90 days of not being
in service. Apparently your tanks have not been in service for
over two years. Therefore, you are required to remove these tanks
within the 30 days of the date of this letter.

This office needs to be notified one week in advance of the
scheduled tank removals so that one of our Hazardous Materials
Specialists can be present during the field work.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: SEMCO

1741 Leslie St.
San Mateo, CA 94402

Edgar Howell-File(Js)




B o ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
IRV IS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

= | HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
! 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
| OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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A f UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

o * % & Complete according to attached instructions * % »

H i
= 7]

1. Business Name Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair

\ Scocter Wilson
Business Owner

2. Site Address 3600 MacArthur Blv.

City Oakland zip _°%1°  phone
3. Mailing Address 3600 MacArthur Blvd
city _ Oakland zip 24619 Phone
4. Land ownexr Wannetta Hall
Address 3600 MacArthur Blvd City, Stateoakland. CA  Zip 94619

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Wannetta Hali

EPAéI.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAL 000092357

-1l -
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6. Contractor SEMCO

Add#ess 1741 Leslie Street
Cit§ San Mateo, CA 94402 Phone (415) 572-8033
Licénse Type A.B, & C-6] ID# __449864
7. Cons?ltant N/A
Add%ess
Cit§ Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

'Namé Chuck Kiper ' Title Vice-President

Phone (415) 572-8033

9. NumbPr of tanks belng closed under this plan ‘4
Lenth of piping being removed under this plan undetermlned

Total number of tanks at facility 7

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
insuructions).

* % Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
. as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

. Name Allied Petroleum EPA.I.D. No.CaL 000112314 -
' Hauler License No. 1168 License Exp. Date ©:4730/94

Address _ 1217, 7TH Street

City Modesto State CA Zip _95351

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Refineries Services EPA I.D. No.CAD083166728

Address 13331 West Highway 33

City Patterson state CA Zip 95363

|
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c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name __RHT Trucking EPA I.D. No. CaAL_000112413_

Hauler License No. _2753 License Exp. Date _4/30/94: .

' Address _1217 7TH Strest

- City Modesto ' State _Ca Zip _ 95351
I

d) tank and Piping Disposal Site

 Name _Erickson EPA I.D. No. CAD00946K£392

' Address _255 Parr_ Blvd,

City Richmond State ca- Zip _ 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

-Nam? Chuck Kiper

Cmntany SEMCO

Addiess 1741 leslie Street

City San Mateo State ca Zip _94402 Phone (415)572-8033

o

v

12. Labqratory\//

Na@e Superior Analytical

Address 1555 Burke Unit I

-Ciﬁy San_Francisco State _CA Zip _94124

State Certification No. 1332 & 319

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]
If yes, dsscribe.

rev 12/90



14. Desiribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

HiGH PRESSURE HOT WATER DETERGENT WASH

20 LBS PER 1000 GALLONS DRY ICE Jolo<seT

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed ocut into the tanks. All accessible associated
Piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plqued.

TheiBay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

13. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
: be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
ﬁ (see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

L I \
! OLINE S¥ee) SOIL/WATER : | 2FEET BELOW
o PAsBLIn , Do ad o 45 | EACH END OF TANK
8060 : RN R TRTRTRY] € Jl"“:j, B ' IR RIRTHTRTRY]
6000 : RN Un 4‘: L' 2 \ 5 5 KRR
AN T i "[-f\/;.‘“," o
500 WASTE 0IL A ”"f'";!"""""‘-‘ 2 FEET BELDOW

N i
Ay AT .ﬁf-’ «

FILL END OF TANK

e

! 5o ' i
# ; Py I IS LR .
PR A ,-"J-;' TR TS R / LA

/

One soiléaanplc must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that

is removed. a ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

rev 12/9@




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil

Sampling Plan
Volume

PLACED IN BRASS TUBES, SEALED WITH FOIL, TEFL
15-35 cu.yds.

TRANSPORTED TO STATE CERTIFIED LAB, UNDER

CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYZED FOR THE CONSTIT
OF THE TANK. i SO /o

i AKEN FROM EXCAVATION WILL BE COLLECTE
(Estimated) SOIL SAMPLES T

ON

CAPS, SEALED WITH APPROVED TAPE, PLACED ON ICE,

VENTS

=LY

.:::‘.7 /}7{. P ; v j‘:’( -1 ﬂ . B et ,g:q‘":'g’
&+ "73"-’.-»‘-"J’:"".-"":r.-'[.": 2t / PR T f (‘_} "‘/{J"/ L tTE

i
i ! 7 4 I

Stockpiﬂed soil must be placed on bermead plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri~Regional Board r

and practical quantitati

See attached Table 2.

ecommended minimum verification analyses
on reporting limits should be followed.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
; Method Number Method Number Limit
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
- BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
, . c TPH AND BTX&E 8260 } 8260
Lo Sheabinde 5wl i i el ey then OB L U575
foias i ST et g 14> |
Waste and Ubked 0il TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
(All analyses must be

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed apd submitted) 0 & G 5520 D & F 0 &G 5520 C & F

BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or

8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, 2n, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

| . Pcpe PCB

; PCP* PCP

| PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

1]

? -5 -
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18, Submit Worker's compensation Certificate COPY “

Name ofi:nsurer i Sngg;ig;_ﬂ;kigngl Insuxance GCompany
19. Submit_Pﬂot plan (See Thatructions)
20. Encldse ﬁepasit (See Instructions}

21. Report any leaxs or coptamination to this offioe withiz & days

"7 of digcoyery. The reiort ghall be wade on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthor zed Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions) .

»5. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the {nformation listed
in item 22 of the instructionsa. :

1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided sbove are correct and true. :

7 understand that information ‘in addition to that provided above may
pe needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmenta) Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

bt understané that ani changes in design, materials or equipment will
vold this plan {f prior approval ls not obtained.

I underatand that all work erformed during this project will bhe done
in compliance with all applicahle OSHA (0ccupational Safety and Health
administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

1 understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the propecrty owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared noriasaumed by the County of Alameda.

Qnce I have received my stamped, accapted closure plan, I will

contagt the preject Bazardous Naterials gpecialist at least threa

working” days in advance of site work to schedule tha raquirad
ingpentions.

signature of Contractor

:.Name (ploase type) huck Kipet,
signature aw /6“"‘"‘”"’

Date =AY Y
signature ‘of slte Qwner or Operator
i Name (please type) Wannfp’rh HCX\\

\{v Signature \[\&M\J\\m& \_\QU
\ pate \_'&L\__qu(

rev 12/90:
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INSTRUCTIONS

General 1nstruc§ions

Threei(z) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting inte tanks requires local fire department approval.

|
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Spe¢ific Instructions

2.

5.

10.

15.

rev 12/90

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA ] N nder which t W ifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) Ail residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

Use Hist
Include
the date

r = This information is essential and must be accurate.
ingtallation date, products stored in the tank, and
n the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, o0il, sludge, soil, etc..

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water warl), etc.




'17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) Tﬂe name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards;

c) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. 1Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

f) Confined space entry procedures {if applicable);
g) Décontamination procedures;

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security quards, etc.);

i) Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone

nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
site;

j) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

X) Pﬁge for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any

standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90




19.

20.

21.

22.

rev 12/90

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
Harch 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need|to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

|
PLOT| PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Lbcatlon of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities:
h} Ekisting wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):
i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Beard (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be cbtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

TANK
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;
b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. 1Indi-

cate tank size and former contents: note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.;




. aay -

‘Description of the excavation itself. 1Include the tank and

<)

. excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
qdor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

d) Description of sampling methods;

e) Déscription of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

f) Tb-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Cbpies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.); and

j) Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

: - 10 -
12/90
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TABLE #2
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCAREOQ K SOIL, ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknown!Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
i TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
lLeaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
é BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

TOTAL LEAD AA

------ optional=--—---=
TEL DHS-LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel/Heéating 0Oil TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
E BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E BD20 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
Ccl, HC AND BTX&E 8260 CcL HC AND BTX&E 8260
Non-chlorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
: BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used 0Oil TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
(All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed and gubmitted) 0 & G 5520 D & F 0 & G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
g260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, 2n, N
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* PCB
PCP¥* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE

*+ If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
f Evaluation and Investigation of underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990




~:EXPLANATIOH FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

»

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are #ccepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

|
For ORINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection aof benzene, benzene-free solvents
are tio be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods" 17th EBdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

| 8OIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5
o & G 50.0 5,000.0




_Regiona&éBoard Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based uppn a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainablle by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
£ 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < S5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regicnal Board the
follpwing information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atonms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

| EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major cil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal

- i
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i ALAMEDA COUﬁTYaEAZARDOUSJMLTERIALS DIVISION
‘Acknovwledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

DEPOSTTOR FILLS OUT PER SITE
i ~= REQUIRED ~-
| |
The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the

completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER
Site Number . .
Sr00£er Wilson Auto Repair - ,//////
Company H?me Owner's Name

3600iMacArthur Blvd.

‘Street Address Owrer's Addre

'Oakland 94619
City ; . Zip Code

r's City State Zip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money into the site
account, any deposit monev remaining at the completion of all
projects being conducted at this site will be refunded solely to
the property owner or his or her designee.

W% (L3Y-74

Signature of Depositor Date

. Chuck Kiper

DepositorIName

SEMCO|

Company Néme ’

1741 Leslie Street

Street Address

San Mateo, CA 94402
City s Zip

RETURN FDRM TO: Alemeda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
i Oakland, CA 94621-1439
DR-ACKN; mfk; | 8/14/91 Phone: ¢($10) 271-4320
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA

SIATE AND CONSUMER seRVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATLE LICENSE BOARD

DEPARTMENT OF .

Qﬁg’lﬂ J)’u&‘é/&)z(/ L‘Zuaéﬁ/

IIALARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CEBTIF ICATION
I’ursuanl to the provisions of Sectxon 70587 of the Business and Professions Code,

the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifying person
has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal, _and remedLaF

"’-..i,!:!“llllllﬂllilliﬂf?iail:'”"lltllmilllIlilin:liEI!!iiluﬁ

-,: actions

5 examnination.
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:;_.‘_—;‘ __,:- ; ----- ::- - S e e e a : [ a...t-ﬂwm_kuh -

?:-: é ST T Qua“f ier: TERRY D. HAMILTON k'

= ﬁ, 1 COMIRAMAURS m

= '1;" IEL 2 L1cense No.: 449864

= !‘ S L

= " Iy ..._...‘”

= \\\\\\\\\\-‘- Nal“(fhtyle: SEMCO * JAMES C. BATEMAN PETROLEUM SERVICES INC.

= WITNESS my hand and official seal this ' ; ilicati

= Tk tilication Is the property of the
= (\ 25 day of JULY 1988 Reug‘is':‘r::rl lc:f 0“Conlr:c'::|r:‘ﬂ fs nol
I —1— e aho transteruble, and shall be returned 10 the
£ wj Registrar upon demand when suspended,

BIL-36 (1/RR) revokied, or ivalidated Tor any reason.
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This certificalle is issued as a matter of infarmation aonly and confers no rights

upon the certiflicate halder.

This certificate does not amend, extend or alter

the Ci;gﬁﬂge afforded by the policies listed below.

A HOME INS CO OF ILLINOIS

FEODUCER : C LETTER
R. L. Stewart Ins. Agency 0
F.0. BOX 1515 M LETTER B SUPERIOR NATIONAL INS. 0
OAKDALE, CA. 95361 F
i A LETTER C
INSURED : N
TERRY % SHARON HAMILTON I LETTER D
JAMES . BATEMAN PETROLEUM £
SERVICES, INZ, DEA: SEMCO S LETTER E

431 W. HATC

MODEGTO, CA.

This is to cert
insured named
requirement, te
this
policies descri

of such policigs,

certificate

H FD.

5351

ify that policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the

above  for the policy pericd indicated, notwithstanding any
rm ooy condition of contract or other document with respect to which
may be issued or may pertain. The insurance afforded by the
bed herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions
Limits shown may have been reduced by claims.

————————————————————————————————— COVERAGES—————- - - —————— e e
1= Type of Folicy # Folicy Folicy Limits
Ltr Insurance ! Effective Expiration
e GENERAL LI AR I T Y — e e i o e e e e e e e e
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OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

JARMES C. BATEMAN PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC.

Ildball
SEMCO
1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402

! 1217 5. 7TH STREET
| MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 585351
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INTRODUCTION Page 3

SEMéO has adopted the following Health & Safety Plan and
proqedures for the removal and/or closure of underground
petéoleum storage tanks and associated piping. The purpose
of this plan is to provide health and safety guidelines to bhe

adhered'to while all work is in progress.

All :personnel involved with the tank removal or associated
activities will have an assigned responsibility. The outlined
responsibilities will establish standards for personnel protective
wear and safety procedures, and will provide for emergency actions

which could arise during project operations.
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SCOPE OF WORK

1.0 Scope of Work:

1.

1

‘The tanks will be purged of all remaining residues, and
‘these residues will be stored on site in a 55 gallon approved
‘drum until they are hauled away or pumped out for disposal by
.a certified hazardous materials hauler.

iThe tanks will be inerted with a minimum of 20 lbs of dry
.ice per 1000 gallons of tank capacity. More ice will be

added if necessary to displace the oxygen in the tank to
a concentration level below the OSHA approved lower explosive
limit, this will be achieved by using a Gastech 1314. When

‘this level is obtained the tanks will be removed, and samples

will be collected per the approved work plan.

Responsibilities of Other Agencies if Present:

fa. The Environmental Health Department is responsible for

approval and inspection of procedures, including tank
removal, sample procurement and integrity of work plan.

b. The Fire Department is responsible for inspections
relative to safe procedures and conditions of the tank
prior to removal.
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HAZARDS, SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

2.0 |Hazards, Special Precautions:

2.

2.

2.

.1

1.

;.

3

1

.

2

Special Precautions:

During the course of underground storage tank removal,
workers could be exposed to petroleum hydrocarhon
vapors, liquids, or other wastes. The following
precautions will be observed by all individuals engaged
in the tank removal activity.

Toxicity Considerations, Petroleum Substances:

All individuals should be aware of appropriate health
precautions. When high concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon vapors are inhaled, symptoms of
intoxication may result. These symptoms range from
simple dizziness to unconsciousness. Care will be
exercised to minimize exposure to these substances
when they are present. Avoid skin contact with
petroleum substances whenever possible. Use soap and
water to remove any petroleum prcocduct that contacts
skin.

Flammability and Combustibility Consideration:

Flammable and combustible vapors are likely to be
present in the work area. Precautions will be taken to
eliminate all potential sources of ignition to prevent
the discharge of static electricity during venting, and
to prevent the accumulation of wvapors.

Physical Considerations:

During the excavation of underground storage tanks,
some physical hazards can be present in the form of
large holes, exposed piping, debris piles, and
excavation equipment. All workers will be aware of
these hazards and take all necessary actions to
eliminate accidents. The excavated area will be
appropriately marked and barricaded at all times.
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JOBSITE VICINITY MAP

3.0 Fobsite Vicinity Map
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! SITE MAP

4.0 8ite Map
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PERSONNEL

5.0 ?ersonnel
SEMCO Employees

5.1

Project Manager

- Manages field operations.

- Ensures the Work Flan is completed on schedule,

~ Briefs the field teams on their specific assignments.

- Participates in the preparation of the Site Safety Plan.
- Serves as a liaison with public officials.

Site Safety Officer

- Implements and enforces the SSP.

- Assures that all on-site personnel have received a copy
of the S8SP, have read it and understand it.

- Conducts frequent inspections of site conditions,
facilities, equipment, and activities to determine if
the SSP is adequate and being followed.

- Conducts daily "tailgate" meetings to explain the plan
of work for the day and to mention potential hazards of
the site.

- Ensures that protective clothing and egquipment are
properly stored and maintained.

- Knows emergency procedures, excavation routes, and
notifies local emergency services when necessary.

- Notifies the Health and Safety Manager of zall accidents
and injuries that occur on site.

On-S8ite Personnel:

- Are required to document their full understanding of
the SSP before starting work by signing that they have
read the SSP and understand it.

- Complies with the SSP.

- Notifies the 880 of unsafe conditions.

- On-Site employees are held responsible to perform only
those tasks for which they believe they are qualified
and in their opinion are safe.

LEVEL C: Safety Glasses or Goggles w/side shields
Hard Hats
Steel Toe Safety Shoes
Half or Full Face Respirator with Organic
Vapor Cartridge
Tyvek or Ploy-Coated Tyvek

LEVEL D: Safety Glasses
Steel Toe Shoes
Hard Hats
Uniform shirt/pants




EMERGENCY SERVICES

Emergency 8Services

Persons to contact in case of emergency:

'a. PROJECT MANAGER

Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033
(415) 860-8221 Mobile
(415) 377-8660 Pager

b. CLIENT CONTACT
Name: Wannetta Hall
Phone: (510) 532-9499

L C. SITE CONTACT

Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

4. SITE SAFETY OFFICER

Name : Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

e, HEALTH & SAFETY COORDINATOR

Name: Milt Tiffin
Phone: (209) 524-9653

EHospital In Area:
'Highland General Hospital (510} 534-8055
. 1411 E. 31st Street, Oakland, California

: Emergency Routes
. 8ee Hospital Route Map, Page 10

Ambulance Service:
DISPATCH SERVICE DIAL 911

Fire Prevention:
Alameda Fire Department
(510) 748-4601

' Fire Department:
: DIAL 911

A First Aid Kit will be on site.

: Barricades:

t Job site will be barricaded off and construction tape will be
"used around working area, when work area is left unattended.

' Fire Extinguishers will be present on site.

Page 9
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: HOSPITAL ROUTE MAP
7.0 Hospital Route Map
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8.0 !Contingency Plan:

'If an injury occurs, the following action will bhe taken:

Medical attention for the injured person immediately.
Notify the Site Safety Officer.

Depending on the type and severity of the injury,
SEMCO's occupational physician will be notified.

The injured person's personnel office will be notified.

An incident report will be prepared. The Site Safety
Officer will be responsible for its preparation and
submittal to the Health and Safety Director and
corporate personnel office within 24 hours.

The Site Safety Officer will assume charge during a
medical emergency.

EMERGENCY ROUTES--see Hospital Route Map, Page 10
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SAFETY EQUIPMENT

9.0 iSafety Equipment:
9.1 As a minimum, the following equipment will be on site:

. LEL. Meter - Gastech 1314

OSHA - Approved First Aid Kit

.40BC Fire Extinguisher

Half Face Respirator with Organic Vapor Cartridges

10.0 ?Safety Training

' SEMCO'S field employvees have received their certificates of
training as required by OSHA-SARA agencies, with refresher
courses as needed.

11.0 Medical Monitoring

. S8EMCO requires all Class I truck drivers to have a mandatory
physical once a year. SEMCO supplies health insurance to all
employees and administers random and mandatory drug and
alcohol testing.
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10.0 ]Signatures & Acknowledgments:
|
‘I acknowledge having read and understand the preceding Health
i& Safety Plan:

Signature _ Date Signature Date
sign;ture Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date

Signature Date Signature Date




ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS & GENERAL ENGINEERING

‘ SEMCO

1741 LESLIE STREET

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

November 24, 1992

Mr. Ron Owcarz

County of Alameda

Environmental Health Department
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re:

Dear Ron:

94402

Property at 3600 MacArthur Avenue in Oakland

This letter is written to update you regarding the tank removal and

atatus of the above mentioned address.

Mr. Henry Hall, the owner of the above mentioned property, passed away
a couple of months ago, and the family has requested that they might be
able to delay this project until sometime late this winter or early

spring.

Because of the delicate nature of wills, estates and so forth, it is
going to require a fair amount of time to put Mr Hall's affairs in

order.
We appreciate you assistance in this matter.
questions, please give me a call at my office.

Sincerely,

Chuck Kiper

Vice-President
SEMCO-SAN MATEO
!

CK:rrk

cc: Wannet%a Hall

If you have any

License # | 449864
A,B, C-61/D40
Hazardous Substances

Certification

(800) 831-2344
(415) 572-8033
(415) 572-9734 FAX
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' UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
£ % w Complete according to attached instructions » & #
, SCOOTER WILSON'S AUTO REPAIR
Business Nanme - ’
Businpess Owner SCOOTER WILSON
Site Address 2600 MAC ARTHUR AVENUE
city OAKLAND zip %4619 Bhone
Mailing Address 3600 MAC ARTHUR AVENUE
city DAKLAND : zip 94619 Phone
Land  Owner HENRY HALL
' - OAKALND
Address: 3600 MAC ARTHUR AVE city, State CA Zip 24619

Gene#ator name under which tank will be manifested
HENRY HALL

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC 000607544

-] -
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\ COUNTY OF ALAMEDA baTE: £ 1 [/ 1] \

REF./ ?
A/C NO. i OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR- -CONTROLLER
hY
Ne 592485 PS

MISCELLANEOU 5 RECEIPT
107% o |

DOLLARS

RECEIVED14—€AP—V FLF‘U- 2600 Moe Dathue Sue Dakl. CA 9469

FROM:

_FoR: _ __m&% P D
5600 ~Nac. Pothve Oruﬁ- OPL SN 94619 Dp
EPT.

RECETV ‘ X S S

BY:
|| cas {TA PERSONAL/CASHIER‘S CHECK /M. 0. ¢ lof-165" 9T 6SD |} OTHER:
yellow & Pink - Depart.

110-1 (Rev 110/85) [0134E (08)] 3-Part

FaLY

3045 |

Distribution: White - Payor




s ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

DEF / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET
SITE INFORMATION " SITE#: 5085 )
f PROJECT#: 5085A
scooter Wilson’'s Auto Repar PROJECT TYPE: R
3600 Macarthur Ave. INSP: Poaul Smith
Oakland j 9461719 ACCT. SHEET PG #: ____
Site Contact: Scooten Wilson = i
S.ite Phone i'
|
PROPERTY qWNER INFORMATION ) CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
l -
Henry Hall 533 - 22y Henry Hall
3600 Mac Arthur Ave. : 3600 Mac Arnthur Ave.
OakLand, Ca 94619 Cakland Ca 94619 #497
Owrier Contact: Contr. Contact:
Owner Phorne @ _ Contr. Phone
wangtte, 3171 -049
E Hours Money
; T.ime Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Deposditd Balance
Baﬂanbe prrom Prev.Page ..... ..o seaan e ttaees
Rept# (592485
QAr/I19/917 Deposdit of S1,074.00 €@ 367 /hour +16.02 +371,074.00
23.50 oo .50
PROJECT COMPLE&ED BY
DATE OF COMPLE?ION : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COosT OF FROJECT: REFLND AMOUNT Rev. 4/7]
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete according to attached instructions # # #

\ SCOOTER WILSON'S AUTD REPAIR
1. Business Name

Business Owner _SCOOTER WILSON

2. Site Address 3600 MAC ARTHUR AVENUE

city DAKLAND zip 94619 Phone
3. Mailing Address _ 3600 MAC ARTHUR AVENUE
City OAKLAND : zip 94619 Phone
4. Land |owner HENRY HALL
' : GAKRALND

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
HENRY HALL

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC 000607544

-1 -
rev 12/90




¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _ERICKSON, INC. EPA I.D. No,CAD 009466392

Hauler License No. 019 License Exp. Date”/31/92
|

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

city RICHMOND statel? zip 9480

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
‘Name ERICKSON, INC,
VD.
Address 1555 PARR BLVD

EPA I.D. No. _CAD00S461392

CHMOND CA 954801
City ik 0 State Zip

11. Expe#ienced Sample Collector

'Name CHUCK KIPER
I -
Company SEMCO
Address 1741 LESLIE STREET
city SAN MATED state CA_ gyp 94402 L 572-8033
12. Laboratory
Nam; SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL
Addéess 1555 BURKE  UNIT I o
Cité SAN FRANCISCO, L rn 55124

State Certification No, #1332 & 319

13. Have?tank- or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]
If yés, describe.

rev 12/90




6. Confractor SEMCO

Address 1741 LESLIE STREET
- 3
City SAN MATEO , CALIFORNIA 94402 Phon3572 804
! 1/D- 49864
Liﬁense Type A,B,C-61/D-40 D4 4
7. Consultant _ _N/A
Address
Ciéy Phone
8. Contact Person for Investigation
. R VICE-PRESIDENT
Naqe CHUCK KIPE Title
? ~BO33 -
Phone > 72
9, Num#er of tanks being closed under this plan 4

Lendth of piping being removed under this plan
4

Total number of tanks at facility

10. Staﬂe Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instiructions),

*k Uhderground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *#*
_ as hazardous waste

a) ?roduct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name ALLIED PETROLEUM EPA.I.D. No. CADSB065675128
4/30/92
Hauler License No. 1168 License Exp. Date /30/

- Address __ P.0. BOX 193

: - 327
city HILMAR state __C*  gzip 77

b) Pfoduct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

; ' CADO44003556
. Nanme RAMOS. ENVIRONMENTAL EPA I.D. No.
' Address 1515 5. RIVER
‘ CA .
 city WEST SACRAMENTO State Zip
rev 12/90




14.

15.

Des%ribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

HIGH PRESSURE HOT WATER DETERGENT WASH

20 LBS PER 1000 GALLONS DRY ICE

Before tanks are pumped cut and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tankas, All accessible associated
Piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000),
witq local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically reguire the
use iof explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

along

Tankl History and Sampling Information

! Tank Material to

Capacity

be sampled
(tank contents,
soil, ground-
water, etec.)

Location and
Depth of
Samples

Use History
(see instructions)

ZFEET BELOW

8000

8000

6000

500

GASOLINE

LRI T

UM IR

WASTE OIL

SOIL/WATER

LU T TR TRIR 1

Ry aaree

LRI INININIRIRINI]

EACH END OF TAN

R

IR IR RIRIRIRIRI R

2 FEET BELOW
FILL END OF TAN

One so0il sample must be collected for

is removed.

rev 12/990

A ground water sample must be
water be present in the excavation.

every 20 feet of

piping that

K

collected should any ground




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume L BE COLLECTE
- SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN FROM EXCAVATION WIL
(Estimated) PLACED IN BRASS TUBES, SEALED WITH FOIL, TEFION
CAPS, SEALED WITH APPROVED TAPE, PLACED ON I4E,
TRANSPORTED TO STATE CERTIFIED LAB, UNDER

CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYZED FOR THE CONSTITUENTS
OF THE TANK.

15-35‘cu.yd5.

ed soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be

Stockpil]
le covered by plastic sheeting.

complet

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples
The bri-Raqional Board recomme

and practical quantitation rep
See attached Table 2,

nded minimum verification analyses
orting limits should be followed.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
s BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
: ! I |
Waste and Used 0i1l TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030) .
© or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
(All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E 8260

completed and submitted) 0 & G §520 DE&F O &G 5520 C & F

BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or

8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, ¢r, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* PCB
PCP#* PCP
PNA PNA
CREQSOTE CREQSOTE

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

»

-5 -
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18. Subhit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer FAIRMONT INSURANCE ggMPAMY

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Encgose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Repért any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground

Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this cffice within 60 days of the

tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in iitem 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true,

I understand that information in addition te that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of

Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved,

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received Dy stamped, accepted closure Plan, I will

contact the project Hagardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please typ?) CHUCK KIPER ,
Signature ; |, ZA%/

(. #T
Date _ {Q//gl/ﬁ/ / }ZUJ

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

1
Name (please typ henr¥ hal
Y/

e) 4 s
Signature (LeNLLL 15434427 L/ (4?%é@ﬁ¢4§?;ﬁ£L/
Date éﬂ ,/.’ ?//Q/ / /

rev 12/90




INSTRUCTIONS

Three:(B) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any c@tting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must alsoc be sent
to the landowner.

Item SQeQifig Instructjons

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.
5. :
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.
6. :
Prime contractor for the project.
10. §IAIﬁ_BEQI5IEBED_HAZAEDQ!S_HAEIE_IEAH§EQBIEB§LEA§ILIIIE§
a) Ail residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.
¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the Place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
15.
Use Histafy ~ This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include X installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used.
Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc..
Locaﬁion and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water rary, etc.
| -7 -
rev 12/90




17. SITE|

TE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specifjc Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) Tﬁe name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) TIdentification of health and safety hazards of each work task.

Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards:

€) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
~ .along with the environmentatl sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies:

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in werk or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed toc high levels of
hazardous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

£) Canined Space entry procedures (if applicable);

g) Decontamination procedures;

h) Méasures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stiockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, ete.);

i) Sﬁill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to

include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone B
nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the

site;

3 Ddcumentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

k) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all'employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on gsite. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any

standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/9%0




NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,

March 6, 1989. sSafety Plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

19.
The' plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the: tank(s) are located and should include the following
infprmation:
a) Scale:
b) korth Arrow;
C) Property Lines;
d) Location of all Structures:
e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;
£) Streets;
g) Underground'conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);
1) Depth to ground water: and
j) All existing tanks and Piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.
20,

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on

the|Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Contrel Board (415/464-1255) ,

Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22.
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) éeneral description of the closure activities:

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-

cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 12/90




c) Jescription of the excavation itselrf. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or

odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
qroduct or sheen;

d) Dkscription of sampling methods;

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

f) Tb-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and pPiping

locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;
h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

1) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous

wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etec.); and

j) Tabulation of the velume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 -
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TABLE #$2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

ERGR ANK LEAKS
HYDROCARBON LEAK SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknow+ Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
| TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
| BTX&E 8020 or 8240  BTX&E 602, 624 or
| TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded |Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
| BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlori@ated Solvents
l

Non~chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional-=---~-
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0O &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID (3510
0 &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: ¢d, Cr, Pb, Zn,
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB#*
PCP*

PNA
CREQOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA

CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff

Evaluation and Investigat
10 August 1990

E—

Recommendations for Preliminary
ion of Underground Tank Sites,
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE $#2: MINIMOM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are :accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used,

For |\DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the |detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
therie may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel {D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a bpacked column may be used as a "first cut" with

"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is fellowed.

CHLOBINATED HYDROCARBONS {(CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020! respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for o & G if proper standards are used,

S8tandard Methodsv 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix

problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limitsa:

80IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTXLE 0.005 0.5
O&a 50.0 5,000.0




Regionjl Board Staff Recommendations

10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certifﬁed Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel

fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown ﬁy the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
£ 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) X 35 ppm (21%)

; < 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not

achievable, an explanation of the pProblem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, Proper preservation, etc. The

sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are:

-t e T

is

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are bei

ng encouraged or required by the
federal: government to reformulate

gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to

reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal




Regionil Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary site Investigation

from tqs water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being

by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detectilon and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked put. If you have any questions about the methodology, please
call your Regional Board representative.
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. ‘CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE rr—

L 9/25/90
~ODUCER _ THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ORLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
R. L. Stewarit Ins. Agency DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE

P.O. Box 1515 POLICIES BELOW.

Oakdale, Ca. 95361 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Efg#r’;gNVA American Star Ins. Co.
songp” T T e o Eg#:;NYB Fairmont Ins. Co. "
Semco : | Comeany
431 W. Hatch Rd. g :
Modesto, Ca. 95351 fouean
e
‘OVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PQLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R

EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WETH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY

: PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIQNS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

% TYPE OF INSURANGE : POLIGY NUMBER ;"&'-{.g‘imuﬂz _"gk'fg amoN ' LTS
GENERAL LIABILITY : GENERAL AGGREGATE s 1,0004,0
A X -COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILTY = AMS1-509826 - 10/3/90. 10/1/91 procuctscomrioracs. s 1,000,000
{CLAIMS MADE | (X 10CCUR, | ; . PERBONAL & ADV.MWURY s 1,000,000
'OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT. : EACH OCCURRENCE .s 1,000,000
: o | FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) ~ $ 50,000
. : ! MED. EXPENSE (Any 0ne person) § 5,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | COMBINED SINGLE
ANY AUTO ; : : r fLiMT s
ALL OWNED AUTOS ' ; : BODILY IUURY
'SEHEDULED AUTOS | l (o porsony ¥
HIRED AUTOS ' : : " BODILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS ) : : {Pwr nccidany
GARAGE LIABILITY : : - '
| _ ! , PROPERTY DAMAGE 8
EXCESS LIABILITY ‘ EACH OCCURRENGE s
UMBRELLA FORM | AGGREGATE s
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM o
WORKER'S COMPENSATION : l STATUTORY LIMITS
3 AND 80480741 © 9/5/90  9/5/91  EAcH AcciENT *+ 1,000,004
) . ' ‘ ‘. DISEASE—POLICY LMT % 1000, 000
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY : j i | DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE % 1: 00 0: 00
OTHER ' ! '

'ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VENICLESISPECIAL ITEMS All Ca:L].i fornia Operations

SERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION ' '

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA MalL 1.0 pays waITTEN NOTICE TQ THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

" LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NC OBLIGATION OR
* LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES,

B 1 EP
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HEALTH MONITORING AND SAFETY FROGRAM

To assure the health and safety of employees involved in hazardous
waste operations, Semco Inc. has developed and implemented a Health and
Safety FPirogram.

This plar is based on Standard Operating Safety Guides (USEFPA) and The
Oecupatipnal Safety and Health BGuidance Manuwal for Hazardous Waste Site
Activities (NIOSH/OSHA/USBC/EPA).

Semco int. employees must receive health and safety training prior to
commencing work at sites where hazardous materials may be present and
will be provided with periodic follow-up training as appropriate.
Health anmd Safety training will include;

¥ Health Monitoring Program

¥ Review of General Chemical % Mechanical Dangers

* Emergency Response

¥ Decontamination

* Documentation and Record Keeping

¥ Updating of Health and Safety Flan

* Reference Buides for Harzardous Materials

When appropriate, a site-specific safety plan will be implemented and
will include the following:

* Site history

* Inventory of known chemicals ( updated as possible)

* Project organization )

#* Work Flan review

¥ Project documentation 5

* Review of site satety rules ( site safety rules will be updated as
new infarmation is available or after an accident of implementation
of contingency plan )

* Review of decontamination procedures

* FProper use and care of personal protective equipment

* Froper calibration and use of monitoring eguipment

* Emergency response procedures




1.0 HE#LTH MONITORING PROGRAM

All drilling personnel and field staff must be enrolled in the Semco
Inc. Health Monitoring Frogram, developed in conjunction with
Industrial Medical Clinics of Anaheim, CA. This program consiste of an
initial medical examination to establish the employee’'s general health
prafile and provides imporftant baseline laboratory data for comparative
study. The scope of the initial comprehensive physical examination and
laborataory testing routine is detailed in Table 1-0. Follow-up
examinatiions are completed for all personnel enrolled in the health
monttoring program on a semi amnual basis, or more freguently if
project assignments warrant testing following specific field
activities. The level of potential exposure that Semco perscnnel are
subjected to in carrying out harardous waste work assignments are
recorded by the individual and reviewed weekly by the site supervisor.
The California Poison Control Center maintains a comprehensive
reference library containing the current information concerning the
carcinogenic, mutagenic, teratogenic and toric characteristics of
hazardous wastes.

1.1 REVIEW OF EXFOSURE SYMFTOMS

Symptoms of exposuwre to hazardous materials for each site will be
reviewed in order to indicate to personnel the recognized signs of
possible exposure to those materials. This information will be
supplemented with a discussion of the need for obiecting in the
personal health assessment to aceount for normal reaction to stressful
situations. The Site Safety Officer ( the lead driller) will be
watchful for outward evidence of changes in worker health. These
cutward symptoms may include skirm ireitations, skin discoloration, eye
irritability, reduced libido, intolerance to heat or cold, or loss of
appetite. Employees will routinely be asked to assess their general
state of health during individual projects. At the end of each week,
employees will briefly describe minor injuries and chemical experience
(exposure potential at each job sitel. This description will be tuwned
in with time records, reviewed by the corporate safety officer and
filed in the employees medical file.

TAHBLE 10

HEALTH MONITORING FROGRAM
INITIAL EXAMINATION

Physical Examination
*¥ medical history survey
medical esxamination
visioni mear and distance vision, color vision
hearing; audiometry
radiologic: FALAT
electrocardiogram: 12 lead
¥ gpirometry
Lab Studies

* ok ok koK

* hematology * blood chemistry
- red blood count - SMA 17 — urinanalysis
— white blood count -~ electrolvytes ~ Papanicolaou
- hemoglaobin - creatinine — cholinesterase
— hematocrit - SGFT level
- platelet . -~ carbon diowide - thyroid function
- indices - rtholesterol test TA2/T4

- sedimentation rate - Saruwn iron




2.0 REVIEW OF GENERAL CHEMICAL AND MECHANICAL DANGER

A set of standard onsite safety practices will be enforced during site
activities to reduce the risks associated with handling contaminated
materials! and dangers inherent with working near heavy machinervy.
These safety practices are divided into three categories: personal
precautions, rig safety and general procedures and operations.

2.1 FERSONAL FRECAUT IONS

2.1.1 Any practice which increases the probability of hand-to-mouth
transfer and ingestion of contaminated material will be
prohibited in any area designated contaminated. Frohibited
activities include eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco
and smoking.

Z2.1.2 Hands and face will be thoroughly washed upon leaving the
wark area and before eating, drinking or any other activities.

2.1.3 Any excess facial hair which interferes with proper fit of the
masik to face seal will be prohibited on personnel required to
wear respirator protection. (while respirators are not typically
required, work will be prepared to upgrade to Level "C" protec-—
tion requiring the use of respriators.) '

2.1.4 Unnecessary contact with contaminated or suspected contaminated
surfaces will be avoided. Workers will be instructed to avoid
walking through puddles, mud, or other discolored surfaces:
kneeling on the ground; and leaning, sitting, or placing eqguip-
ment on drums, containers, vehicles or the ground.

2.1.3 Medicine and alcohol can increase adverse effect from exposure
to toxic chemicals. Therefore, prescribed medication will not
be taken by personnel during field activitiem. #Also, alcoholic
beverage intake will not be tolerated immediately before or
dupring field work.

2.1.6 The effects of heat stress in all personnel will be monitored by
the Health amd Safety Officer. Appropriate measures will be
taken to remove any potential victim of heat stress from the
work area, provide cooling to the body and provide plenty of
liguids to replace body fluids.

2.2 RIG BAFETY

Semco, Inc. has incorporated the National Drilling Federation’'s

(NDF /DCDMA/NDCA) "Drilling Safety Guide" as our mechanical hazards and
rig safety guide. This booklet is reguired reading for all field
personnel.




2.3  GENERAL PROCEDURES AND OFERATIONS

2.3.1 Entrance arnd exit to the site will be planned and emergency
escape routes will be determined. Before drilling hegins a
working phone will be located and the most expeditious route
to a hospital established. Site Specific Hazards will be
dimcussed and the clients safety requirements will be adopted.
Fersonnel will practice any unfamiliar procedures prior to
performing them in the field. The number of personnel and
pieces of equipment in the work area will be minimized to the
extent that it compromises the effectiveness of site operations.
FProcedures for leaving a contaminated work area will be
established prior to going onsite. Work areas and
decontamination procedures will be established based on site
conditions.

[

3.2 LEVELS OF FROTECTION

The level of personnel protective equipment required shall be
determined by the type and levels of waste or spill material
present at the site where project personnel may be euposed. In
situations where the types of waste or spill material on-site
are unknown or the harards are not clearly established or the
situation changes during onsite activities, the Site Safety
Officer must make a reasonable determination of the level of
protectign that will assure the safety of drilling personnel
until the potential harards have been determined precisely
through monitoring, sampling, informational assessment, or other
reliable methods. 0Once the hazards have been determined,
protective levels commensurate with the hazards shall be
employed. Frotection levels will be continuously evaluated to
retlect any new infaormation acquired.

The levels of protection utilized by SEMCO INC. are presented below:

Level A - Level A protection must be selected when the Site
Safety Officer makes a reasonable determination that the highest
available level of both respiratory and skin and eve contact
protection is needed. It should be noted that while Level A
provides maximum available protection, it does not protect
against all possible hazards. Consideration of the heat stress
that can arise form wearing Level A protection should also enter
inte the subtask leaders dicision. (Comfort is not a decision
factor, but heat stress will influence work rate, scheduling,
and other work practices.)

Level B - The Site Safety Officer must select Level B protection
when the highest level of respiratory protection is needed, but
hazardous material exposure to the few unprotected areas aof the
body (i.e. the bhack of the neck) is unlikely.

Level C - The Site Safety Officer may select Level C when the
required level of respiratory protection is known, or

reasonably assumed to be, not greater than the level of
protection afforded by full face air purifying respirators; and
harardous materials exposure to the few unprotected areas of the
body. Level [ requires carrying an emergency ecscape respirator.




Level D - Level D is the basic work uniform. Investigators and
response personnel must not be permitted to work in civiliamn
cliothes. An emergency escape respirator may be required

Respiratory protection criteria and suitable protection gear are
summarired in Table Z2-1. Fit testing of safety eguipment will
be an important part of establishing adeguate respiratory and
dermal protection. Fit testing will be accomplished prior to
site explorations and each individual will be assigned a fitted
respirator for the duration of the project. These will be
tagged for identification.

It should be recognized that most situations require a different
cambination of respiratory and dermal protective gear, e.g..
where no splash protection is reguired but a high respiratory
hazard is present. The site Safety Officer may elect a
modification of the above.




Air Quality

Above Background

TABLE 2-1
FROTECTIVE GEAR
(AIR GQUALITY LEVELS IN PPM)

Level D Level C Level EB Level &
Q O-5 S5-500 S00-1000
Escape Full Face SCEA SCBA

Respirator

Typex*

Clothing

O

0

Boots

Safety glasses
or squivalent

Hard hat

Gloves, inner
and outer

Booties
Coveralls
Chemical
protective
coveralls
Totally

encapsul ated
suit

+ Escape

* * * *
* * *
* * ¥*
* ¥* * *
* * *
#* * *
* *
*

*

Use of a respirator is allowed only where identification or organic

vapor constituents has occurred and appropriate respirator cartridges
have been obtained.




3.0

3.1

EMERGENCY RESPONSE

ON-SITE FIRST AID

All of Seﬁco, Inc. 's Drill Rigs will be eguipped with the following
items at all times:

an industrial first aid kit

2 ELSA 10 minute supplied Air Escape Mask

% Half Mask respirators

A Full Face respirators

10 pair Cartridges TC-21C-287 (organic vapors)

10 péir Cartridges TC-23C-45C¢ (organic vapors, acid gases)

3 hard hats

@ safety glasses

20 pair disposable gloves

10 pair butyl rubber gloves

10 chem resist coveralls (coated Tyvek)

%3 pair rubber boots with steel toes

2 fire extinguishers (cg 2)

1 eye wash station (portable)
At least one person qualified to perform first aid will be
present onsite at all times during work activity. This petrson
will have earned a certificate in first aid training from the
American Red Cross or will have received equivalent training.
Transportation to Emergency Treatment
A vehitle will be available at all times for use in transporting
personnel to the hospital. Hospital routes shall be discussed
prior to onsite activity.
Contingency FPlamnning
Prior to commencement of onsite activities, field personnel will
review safety considerations with the Site Safety Officer. The
Site safety Officer is responsible for adherence to the
designated safety precautions and for adherence to the
designated safety precautions and assumes the role of

SEHCU,INC‘S on site coordinator with the client in an eamergency
response situation.




3.2 FOTENTIAL HAZARDS

The potential hazards associated with hazardous waste site
investigation included 1) accidents; 2) contact, inhalation or
ingestion of hazardous materials; 3) euplosion; and 43 fire.

Z.2.1 Agcidents

Accidents must be handled on a case by case basis. Minor cuts,
bruises, muscle pulls, ete., will still allow the injured person
to undergo reasonable normal decontamination procedures prior to
receiving direcgt first aid. More serious injuries may not
permit complete decontamination procedures to be undertaken,
particularly if the nature of the injury is such that the

victim should not be moved. The nature and degree of surface
contamination at & site is generally low enough that emergency
vehicles could reach the vigtim on site without undue hazard.

i
kR
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Cantact and/or Ingestion of Hazardous Materials

Froperly prescribed and maintained protective cleothing and
adherence to established safety procedures are designed to
mirimize these harzards, however, it is still a possibility that
contact or ingestion of materials may occur. One possibility
for contamination is the puncture of & buried drum of liguid
during drilling operations which might cause the random
digtribution of the drum contents. Standard first aid
procedures should be followed. The drilling rig will have a
tank of water which may be useful in some circumstances,
particularly to flush off any exposed skin areas. Eye wash
bottles will alsoc be maintained at the site in case of
energenclies. In cases of ingestion or other than minor contact
with known substances, the Foison Control Center and local
hospital should be contacted and the victim brought there
immediately for further treatment and obserwvation.

£
M
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Explosion )
The drilling crew should be keenly aware of combustible gas
meter readings and withdraw at an indication of imminently
harardous conditions. The detection of such conditions shall be
reported to local agencies for potential execution of the
evacuation plan should the situation be assessed as warranting
such response.

A

2.4 Fire

The combustible gas meter wWill also warn of imminent fire
hazards at borings. The greatest fire hazard at the site should
be recognized as handling the methanol used for decontamination.
Mo smoking or ppen flames are allowed in this area. Carbon
Diowide fire extinguishers will be kept at the drilling rig, and
the decontamination area/field office. The Fire Department,
previously informed of site activities, will be called as
needed.




2.3 EVACUATION RESPONSE LEVELS

Evacuation responses will occcur at three levels: (1) withdraw from
immediate work area ( 100+ feet upwind)j {2) site evacuation; (3)
evactuation of swrounding area. Anticipated conditions which might
require these responses are described below:

Withdrawal up—-Wind (100 or more feet)

o Sensing ambient air conditions as containing greater
contaminant concentrations than guidelines allaow for the type
of respiratory protection being worn. The work pariy may
Feturn uwpon donning greater respiratory protection and/or
assessing the situation as transient or past.

o  Breach in protective clothing or minor accident. The party
may return when tear or other malfunction is repaired and
first aid or decontamination has been administered.

3.3.1 Bite Evacuation:
Upon determination of conditions warranting site evacuation,
the work party will proceed upwind of the borehole and notify
the security force, Site Safety Officer and the field office
of site conditions. 1f the decontamination area is upwind and
greater than 200 feet from the borehole, the crew will pass
guickly through decontamination to remove contaminated outer
suits. If the hazard is toxic gas, respirators will be
retained. The crew will proceed to the field office to assess
the situation. There the respirators may he removed ( if the
FI meter indicates anm acceptable condition?). As more facts
are determined from the field crew, these will be relayed to
the appropriate agencies.
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Evacuation of Surrounding Area

Whert the Site Manager determines that conditions warrant
evacuation of downwind residences and commercial operations,
the local agencies will be notified and assistance requested.
Decsignated onsite personmnel will initiate evacuation of the
immedilate off site area without delay.

.6 TRAINING

The attached matric (Figure 3I—1) indicated training received by on site
personnel. All personnel should become familiar with this matrix to
minimizre respanse times.




4.0 DECONTAMINATION
4.1 FPERSONNEL DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURE

A decontamination procedure will be carried out by all personnel
leaving hazardous waste sites. Under no circumstances ( except
emergency evacuation) will personnel be allowed to leave the site
prior to decorntamination. Frocedures for removal of protective
clothing are as follows: :

o Drop tonrls, monitors, samples and trash at designated drop
stations. These will be plastic containers or drop sheets..

0 Step into designated shuffle pit area and scuff feet to remove
gross amounts of dirt from outer boots. I¥ necessary, wash
boots down with clear water in designated wash pit area.

o Remove tape from boots and remove boots. Discard in drum
cantainer.

o Remove outer gloves and place in containetr.

o Remaove hard hat and respirator and hang in the designated area.
o Remove coveralls and discard in container.

o Remove inner gloves and discard in container.

o If the site reqguired utilization of a decontamination trailer,
all personnel would also shower before leaving the site at the
end of the work day.

Note: Disposable items (coverall, inner gloves, and overboots)
will be changed on a daily basis unless there is reason for
changing sooner. Dual respirator canisters will be changed
weekly unless more frequent changes are deemed appropriate
by site surveillance data or personnel assessment.

A water hose and/or designated wash area will be available for wash
down and cleaning purposes.

A schematic of a typical decontamination area is shown in Figure 4-1.
4.2 EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION

Equipment to be decontaminated during the project may include: (1)
drilling rig and tools’ (2) sample containers; (3) monitoring
equipment; and (4) respirators.

All decontamination will be done by personnel in protective gear
appropriate for the level of decontamination, determined by the Site
Safety Officer. The decontamination work tasks will be split or
rotated among support and work crews. Decontamination procedures
within the trailer. {(if used) should take place only after other
personnel have cleared the "hot area”, moved to the clean area and the
door between the two areazs closed.



-+
s

Miscellanpeous tools and samplers will be dropped into a plastic pail,

tub or other container. They will be brushed off and rinsed (outside,
if possible) and transferred into a second pail to be carried to
further decontamination stations. They will be washed with a trisodium

phosphate or detergent scluticon, rinsed with acetone or methanol,
rinsed with a trisodium phosphate or detergent solution and finally
rinsed with clean water.

4.2,1 Drilling Rig and Tools

It is possible that the drill rigs will be contaminated during
test pit/borehole activities. They will be cleaned with high
pressure water or portable high pressure steam followsd by soap
ard water wash and rinse. Loose material will be removed by
birush.

4.2.2 Sample Containers

Exterior surfaces of sample bottles will be decontaminated prior
to packing for transportation to the analytical laboratory.
Sample containers will be wiped clean and placed in individual
Iip—-l.oc bags at the sample site. It will be difficult to keep
the sample containers completely clean. The samples will be
further cleaned if necessary and transferred to a clean carrier
arnd the sample identifies noted and checked off against the
chain—of—custody record. The samples, now in a clean carrier,
will be stored in a secure area prior to shipment.

4.2.% Maonitoring Equipment

Monitoring sguipment will be protected as much as possible from
contamination by draping, masking or otherwise covering as much
of the instruments as possible with plastic without hindering
the operation of the unit. The HNU meter, for example, can be
plared in a clear plastic bag which allows reading of the scale
and cperation of the knobs. The HNU sensor can be partially
wrapped, keeping the sensor tip and discharge port clear.

The contaminated equipment will be taken from the drop area and
the protective coverings removed and disposed of in the
appropirate containers. Any dirt or obvious contamination will
be brushed or wiped with a disposable paper wipe and the used
wipers discarded. The units will then be taken inside in a
clean plastic tub, wiped off with damp disposable wipes and
dried. The units will be checked, standardized and recharged as
necessary for the next day’'s operation. They will then be
covered with new protective coverings.

4.2.4 Respirators

Respirators will be decontaminated daily. Taken from the drop
area, the masks will be disassembled, the cartridges set aside
and the rest placed in a cleansing solution. {(Farts will be
precoded, e.g., #1 on all parts of mask #1}). After an
appropriate time within the solution, the parts will be removed
and rinsed off with tap water. The old cartridges will be
marked to indicate length of usage and will be discarded into
the contaminated trash container for disposal when considered
spaent. In.the morning the masks will be re-assembled and new
cartridges installed if appropriate. Fersonnel will inspect
their own masks to be sure of proper readjustment of straps for
proper fit.
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5.0 DDtUMENTATIDN AND RECORD KEEFING

Samples of field activity documentation forms are attached. Minimum
documentation consists of:

o daily field record kept by individusals

o hézardcua site surveillance record kept by Site Satety Officer

o chain-of-custody records and lab results of samples collected

o personal harardous material exposure record
The Site Safety Officer is also responsible for immediate notification
QFISEMCD-Inc's Health and Safety Coordinator in the event of personal
injury.

&.0 UPDATING OF HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Each individual involved in field operations is responsible for
maintaining weekly safety sheets. If any deficiency is encountered in
the Health and Safety Flan, a report will be prepared and foarwarded to
the Health and Safety Coordinsator. The Site Safety Officer will
immediately initiate necessary changes to improve protection of field
staff.




- AGORD. CERTIFICATDF lNSURANCE . : ISSUE DATE (MM/DDIYY)

9/25/91
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
R. L. Stewart Ins. Agency DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
P.O. Box 1515 POLICIES BELOW.

Oakdale, Ca. ;95361 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY A American Star Ins. Co.
co
INSURED R B Fairmont Ins. Co.
Sanco COMPANY (v
431 W. Hatch R4. LETTER
Modesto, Ca. = 95351 CoMPANY 1y
o E
COVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED O THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REGUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

co

: POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION
kA TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER OATE (MMIOOI | Ooe (e LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
A X COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AMS1~519725 10/1/9t 10/1/92 proouctscomporacs. s 1,000,000
CLAIMS MADE X . OCCUR. PERSONAL & aDv.iNsURY 5 1,000, 000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTGR'S PROT. EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)  § 50,000
MED. EXPENSE {Any one person) § 5,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE s
ANY AUTO _ LMt
| ALL OWNED AUTOS EODILY INJURY "
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Par parson)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
 NON-QWNED AUTOS [Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY .
PROPERTY DAMAGE $
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
WORKER'S COMPENSATION STATUTORY LIMITS
AND WCPBG480741 9/5/91 9/5/92 eacHaccient s 1,000,000
, DISEASE—POLICY LIMIT s 1, Q00 , 000
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
7 DiSEASE—EacH EMPLOYEE 1. 000, 000

OTHER !

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS/LGCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS All Cal i fornia Ope rations

CERTIFICATE HOLDER : . CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
S e e EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
iU 1D MAIL DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TG THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTIGE SHALL IMPOSE NG OBLIGATION OR

LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

TS

ACORD 25-5 (7/90) _ ©ACORD CORPORATION 1990

County of Albmgééiﬁff
80 Swan Way, Rocom 200
Oakland, Ca. 95621






